
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
: 

 
Committee:  
People Overview Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and 
public, but this will be limited for health and safety reasons. If you wish to attend 
the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be 
available for you. 
 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on 
this link: 

 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/PeopleOverviewMeeting29Sept2021 

 
Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 
Claire Wild (Vice Chairman) 
Ed Bird 
Peter Broomhall 
David Evans 

Nat Green 
Ruth Houghton 
Hilary Luff 
Kevin Pardy 
Kevin Turley 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting): 
Carol Morgan  Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)  

Sian Lines  Diocese of Hereford (CE)  

Vacancy  Parent Governor – Secondary Schools  

Vacancy  Parent Governor – Primary & Special Schools  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/PeopleOverviewMeeting29Sept2021


Co-opted Members (Non-Voting): 
Vacancy  Community and Voluntary Sector  
 
Substitute Members: 
Roy Aldcroft 
Caroline Bagnall 
Roger Evans 

Dan Thomas 
David Vasmer 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies and Substitutions  

 
To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee 
 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 11 August 2021, are attached for 
confirmation. 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 2.00pm on Monday 27 September 2021 
 
 

5  Members' Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice. 
 
Deadline for notification: 2.00pm on Monday 27 September 2021 
 
 

6  School Place Planning (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services is attached 
  
Contact Karen Bradshaw, Tel: 01743 254201 
 
 

7  School Exclusions (Pages 13 - 74) 
 
Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services is attached  
 
Contact Karen Bradshaw, Tel: 01743 254201 
 
 



8  Work Programme (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
Report of the Scrutiny Officer is attached 
 
Contact:  Danial Webb (Tel: 01743 258509) 
 
 

9  Date of Next Meeting  
 
Members are reminded that the next meeting of the People Overview 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 17th November 2021 at 10.00am 
 
 



 

 
 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 
10.00 am - 12.05 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Shropshire Councillors 
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Chairman), Claire Wild (Vice Chairman), Peter Broomhall, 
David Evans, Nat Green, Ruth Houghton, Hilary Luff, Kevin Pardy, Kevin Turley and 
Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) (substitute for Ed Bird) 
 
 
4 Apologies and Substitutions  
 
4.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Bird and Sian Lines (Hereford Diocese) 
 
4.2 Councillor Roy Aldcroft substituted for Councillor Bird 
 
5 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
5.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 
 
6 Minutes  
 
6.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 3 March 2021 and 20 May 2021 had been 
circulated. 
 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 3 March 2021 and 20 May 2021 be 
approved as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
7 Public Question Time  
 
7.1 There were no questions from members of the public 
 
8 Members' Question Time  
 
8.1 Questions had been received from Councillor Alex Wagner regarding secondary 

school places in Shrewsbury, and from Councillor Kevin Pardy regarding youth 
services.   

 
8.2 By way of supplementary question Councillor Pardy asked for how many months 

had young people in market towns such as Shrewsbury, Oswestry and Market 
Drayton been left without access to an outreach youth worker.  The Executive Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 11 August 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

Director Children’s Services advised that there was a delay in the passing over of 
services to Town and Parish Councils due to delays in them not being able to make 
the necessary decisions, but that there was some delivery of services in place 
during this time.  The Head of Early Help, Partnerships and Commissioning 
commented that the pandemic had had an effect on face-to-face youth clubs but 
that prior to the pandemic there had been a move from Parish and Town Councils 
to pick up the provision of open access youth clubs and that following the relaxation 
of the current covid restrictions these clubs would be opening up across the 
County.  

 
8.4 Councillor Pardy asked what had happened to the unused budget allocated to 

outreach youth work from the financial years 20/21 and 21/22.  The Executive 
Director – Children’s services advised that this money remained in the Children’s 
Services budget. 

 
8.5 Copies of the questions and responses may be found n the agenda page on the 

Council website. 
 
9 Response to the Covid 19 Pandemic  
 
9.1  Members received a presentation which updated them on the response of 

Children’s Services to the covid pandemic. 
 
9.2 The Principal Education Improvement Advisor and the Service Manager, Business 

Support Learning and Skills updated the meeting of the impacts on schools and 
pupils.  Members were advised that overall school attendance had been higher 
than the national average due to the lower number of Covid cases but that 
inevitably that had been a loss in progress which was worse for disadvantaged 
pupils.  In addition, there had been an impact on social and emotional skills and an 
impact caused by “missed experiences”   

 
9.3 In response to a question regarding opportunities for pupils to catch up on “lost 

learning” the Principal Education Improvement Advisor advised the meeting that 
there was additional funding available and that each school would identify how best 
to utilise this money. 

 
9.4  A Member commented that amongst “missed experiences” was the opportunity for 

work experience and asked how this would be addressed.  The Principal Education 
Improvement Advisor advised the meeting that each school would identify how best 
to take this forward and that it would be monitored as part of the Schools 
Improvement advisors’ regular assessments.  The Executive Director Children’s 
Services comments that for those pupils that had missed out and left school the 
“Kickstart” programme may provide opportunities. 

 
9.5 A Member commented that the vouchers scheme had been well received and had 

been a lifeline to many and asked that given the reduction in Universal credit and 
no voucher scheme for October half term how will the most vulnerable be 
protected?   The Service Manager, Business Support Learning and Skills comment 
that there may be some support from Government may be forthcoming but that he 
was unsure at this stage what form this would take. 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 11 August 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

 
9.6 The Head of Early Help, Partnerships and Commissioning updated the meeting of 

the work of the Early Help Team during the pandemic.  Members were informed 
that a new case management system had been implemented which had enabled 
better information sharing between departments. The Head of Early Help, 
Partnerships and Commissioning advised that early help requests at level three had 
increased with peaks coinciding with schools reopening after lockdowns and that 
visits to supported families had been maintained throughout the period. Members 
were advised that extra support would be provided to families though the school 
holidays with activities provided to over 1500 children & young people. 

 
9.7 The Assistant Director Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding informed the 

meeting that there had been a significant increase in demand on social care which 
had peaked when schools returned after lockdowns, and that there had been an 
increasing complexity in cases.  The Assistant Director advised that there had been 
an increase in the number of children in care which was due partly to an increase in 
the number of large families entering the care system and a delay in some children 
exiting the care system. 

 
9.8 In response to a query the Assistant Director confirmed that some of the new ways 

of working that had been developed would continue to be used going forward. 
 
9.9 In response to a question the Assistant Director confirmed that the rise in the 

number of looked after children mirrored what was happening nationally and that 
the costs and complexity of cases was also comparable. 

 
9.10 A Member asked whether the standard or housing that families were living in was a 

contributory factor to children entering the care system.  The Assistant Director 
informed the meeting that it was not a problem they were aware of, but that they 
would look into the matter. 

 
9.11 The Business Manager, Shropshire Safeguarding Community Partnership advised 

the meeting that the impact of the Covid epidemic on safeguarding had been 
continually assessed through regular meetings and that a series of guidance notes 
and other documents had been produced to assist officers and external scrutiny 
had been used to ensure that all processes were carried out correctly.  The 
Business Manager advised Members that there had been an increase in the 
statutory case reviews and also there had been in increase in the reporting of anti-
social behaviour reported. 

 
9.12 The Director of Children’s Services paid tribute to officers who had risen to the 

challenges well and continued to provide a good service and commented that the 
effects of the pandemic would continue long after the pandemic was over.  
Members also paid tribute and thanked Officers for their work. 

 
9.13 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the People Overview Committee thank all officers, staff and other people 

involved in the care, education, and protection of children and adults in Shropshire 
for their work during the covid pandemic. 

Page 3



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 11 August 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
10 Work Programme  
 
10.1 Members received the report of the Scrutiny Officer which set out the proposed 

work programme for the People Overview Committee for the forthcoming municipal 
year. 

 
10.2 Amongst topics raised for addition to the programme were: 
 

 Support for people with a sensory impairment 

 Access to dentistry for young children 

 Secondary school place planning 

 Staff recruitment and retention 

 Provision for places for excluded pupils 
 
11 Date of Next Meeting  
 
11.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the People Overview Committee 

would be held on Wednesday 29th September 2021 at 10.00am 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 

People Overview 

 

Thursday 29 September 2021 

 

 

 Item 

 

 

 

Public 

 

 

SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING IN SHROPSHIRE 

 

Responsible officer 

Phil Wilson 

phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk 

01743 270241 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on the provision of school places across the 

county during the current plan period through to 2026 and the proposals to review 

provision following the adoption of the Local Plan in July 2022. 

  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the People Overview Committee: 

 notes the report and 

 identifies any specific areas that it wishes to consider in more detail at a 

future meeting, noting that it is proposed to bring a further report to the 

Committee in early 2023. 

  

 REPORT 

  

3.0 Risk assessment and opportunities appraisal 

3.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty under section 14 of the Education Act 1996 

to ensure sufficient schools are available in their area to provide primary and 

secondary education, whether in maintained schools or academies.  This requires 

the provision of a school place for every child living in its area of responsibility 

who is of school age and whose parents choose for their child to be educated in 

the state funded sector.   

 

3.2 The current school place planning programme has highlighted a number of risks 

that can impact on the authority’s ability to meet its statutory responsibilities 

including: securing appropriate funding from a range of funding streams; realising 

some funding streams long after the projects are completed (eg capital receipts); 

external factors impacting on materials costs and programme timetables (eg 

pandemic); and, securing support from the host school/academy to expand 

provision. 

  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:phil.wilson@shropshire.gov.uk


People Overview, Thursday 29 September 2021: School Place Planning in Shropshire 

 2 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 
[...]
sioning responsibility, 

co-ordinated through a programme board chaired by an Executive Director. 

 

The school place planning process requires the early and extended engagement 

with the schools and academies in the locations where pupil growth is forecast, 

primarily in those areas where significant housing development is planned.   It is 

worth noting that the local authority has no powers to direct academies to expand 

and so local partnership working to secure the additional school places is 

essential and to date has been successful in Shropshire.  

 

The Government has made clear their ambition for every school to be part of a 

family of schools in a strong multi-academy trust, though no target date or 

deadline has been set for this wholesale structural reform.  It is unclear how the 

local authority would be able to deliver its statutory responsibilities for school 

place planning unless they are legally able to direct academies to expand 

provision if required. 

 

Page 6



People Overview, Thursday 29 September 2021: School Place Planning in Shropshire 

 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The last major review of school place planning was carried out in late 2015 and 

engagement meetings with key stakeholders were held across the county in the 

first half of 2016, including with Council members.  This was linked to and 

informed by the current Local Plan through to 2026 and the impact of this on 

school places.  From this emerged a programme of works across the county to 

deliver additional school places in Shifnal, Market Drayton, Hadnall, Baschurch 

and Shrewsbury.  With the exception of a new mainstream primary school in 

Shrewsbury, the programme has delivered additional school places through the 

expansion of provision on existing school sites. 

 

The attached appendix summarises the programme of school place planning 

projects that have been delivered and are being delivered - following the review 

and subsequent engagement process - to meet the forecast requirements through 

to the end of the current plan period in 2026.  While not within the original 

programme, the new special school in Bowbrook, West Shrewsbury – funded 

through the Government’s free school programme – has been added to the 

programme though it is being delivered by the Department for Education (DfE). 

 

The Government has launched a national School Rebuilding Programme. 

Belvidere School in Shrewsbury, which is an academy, has been included in 

phase 1 of this programme and is being completely rebuilt.  St Andrew’s CE 

Primary in Shifnal, a maintained school, has been included in phase 2 of the 

programme and will be either significantly refurbished or rebuilt.  This will be 

added to the programme as well, though again this work is being funded by the 

DfE.  

 

The draft Local Plan for the plan period 2016-2038 proposes to deliver 30,800 

dwellings across the county, with proposals for the majority of development 

planned for the larger strategic and principal centres, significant growth in 

Shrewsbury, a new garden village in Bridgnorth (Tasley), and new strategic sites 

at Clive Barracks (Tern Hill) and the former Ironbridge Power Station.  School 

place planning officers are already engaged in early discussions on the potential 

areas in which significant pupil growth may be expected, ahead of the formal 

adoption of the plan in July 2022. 

 

Following the formal adoption of the Local Plan 2016-2038, Learning & Skills 

officers will lead on a major review on the potential impact of the plan on the 

provision of school places across the county.  This review will be shared with and 

consulted upon with all the key stakeholders, including members, with a view to 

developing a new programme of works and securing funding, strongly based on 

the premise of the right provision in the right location at the right time.  The review 

will be initiated in autumn 2022 and it is proposed that it be included in the 

programme for the People Overview Committee in the first half of 2023. 

  

  

Page 7



People Overview, Thursday 29 September 2021: School Place Planning in Shropshire 

 4 

7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 The report provides an update and summary of the school place planning 

programme based on the Local Plan through to 2026, which has and will see – 

once completed - the successful delivery of the required provision of school 

places for the children and young people of Shropshire, meeting the authority’s 

statutory duties.  Notice is also given of the major review of school places which 

will be undertaken once the Local Plan 2016-2038 has been formally adopted in 

July 2022. 

  

 

List of background papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 

include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

 School Place Planning review document – 2016 

 7 November 2018 – Cabinet – Community Infrastructure Levy Update Report 

 28 November 2018 – Cabinet – School Place Planning  

 4 September 2019 – Cabinet – New School Provision in West Shrewsbury 

 19 September 2019 – Council – New School Provision in West Shrewsbury 

 19 December 2019 – Council – exempt report 

 17 December 2020 – Council – exempt report 

 21 September 2021 – Members’ Scrutiny Development Session on School Place 

Planning 

Cabinet member (portfolio holder) 

Cllr Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

 

Local member 

All Council Members 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: School Place Planning Projects – 2016 to date 

 

 

  

Page 8



People Overview, Thursday 29 September 2021: School Place Planning in Shropshire 

 5 

Appendix A: School Place Planning Projects - 2016 to date 
 

 School and project type 
 

Photo Status 

 Shifnal Primary 
New extension and internal alterations to 
provide two Key Stage S2 classrooms and 
enlarged nursery/early
[...]
ost intensive and frequently occurring sources of stress that 

children may suffer early in life. It has been evidenced that considerable and prolonged 

stress in childhood has lifelong consequences for a person's health and wellbeing.  

 

7.6 Direct ACES include all types of abuse by a parent/caregiver. Indirect ACEs include 

parents addicted to drugs and alcohol, domestic abuse in the household, family member 

in prison, mental illness, abandonment including through divorce or separation. 

 

7.7 ACEs have been causally and proportionately linked to poor physical, emotional and 

mental health and have a significant impact on social and educational outcomes. 

7.8 Child Exploitation 

Children who are excluded are also more at risk from all forms of exploitation and abuse 

from external sources rather from their primary caregivers. An audit of exclusions with the 

focus on exploitation was undertaken in March 2019 (attached at Appendix C). 

 

7.9 Recommendation 2 in the audit report was “Schools need to keep children in school by 

responding to challenging behaviour and additional needs. Action needs to be taken to 

combat schools who persistently exclude or off roll (Children’s Commissioner 2019); we 

need to consider the best approach to managing young people who present challenges, 

we know that exclusion and TMBSS only serves to increase risk and vulnerability, 

isolation from school will push these young people further into the clutches of 

perpetrators and increase the opportunities for exploitation”. 

 

8.0 The direct financial costs of permanent exclusion 

8.1 For permanent exclusions, the local authority must arrange suitable full-time education 

for the pupil to begin no later than the sixth school day of the exclusion. 

  

8.2 In order to fulfil its statutory obligation the local authority commissions sixth day provision 

from the Nisai online school, Shropshire’s Tuition Medical Behaviour Support Service and 

Targeted Provision
[...]
th focus on exams, most schools no longer provide in-

house vocational courses; 

 Capacity issues in the Tuition, Medical, Behaviour Support Service (TMBSS). 

  

9.2 A workstream is in place to focus on Inclusion and reducing levels of exclusion. Its 

purpose is to: 

 review approaches, processes, provision and services to ensure that all 

Shropshire children and young people, including those with special educational 

needs and/or disabilities have access to a suitable full-time education. 

 reduce the level of fixed term and permanent exclusions experienced by children 

in Shropshire. 

 

9.3 Other work underway includes the following: 

 A review of the TMBSS primary model has been completed. A new model of 

delivery is to be implemented from January 2022. 

Page 16

https://www.theguardian.com/business/institute-for-fiscal-studies


People Overview Committee, 29 September 2021:  School Exclusions 

 5 

 A draft community Inclusion policy is currently out for consultation. This document 

has been produced in collaboration with partners including education, parent and 

carers’ council (PACC) health, early help and social care. 

 Operation Encompass is successful in achieving its aim of notifying educational 

establishments of domestic abuse incidents so that they are able to understand 

and support children in school. (ACES.) Schools are also notified of any children 

who have missing episodes. 

 The Inclusion team attend Pupil Planning Meetings to support children and advise 

schools with regard to behaviour management and referral pathways.  

 Officers attend Pupil Disciplinary Committee Meetings routinely (although are only 

allowed to speak if invited to in Academies). 

 Promoting and using person centred approaches and one-page profiles 

 EAS Team Leader participates in weekly Exploitation and Missing Triage 

meetings 

 Education is fully represented on the Serious, Organised Crime Joint Area Group 

(SOCJAG) and a number of SSCP Sub
[...]
e services are not inclusive. 

 Address waiting lists for services and staff capacity. 

 Develop training offer to schools. 

  LA to ensure school governors receive training on how they can help shape their 

school’s ethos, understand their role in the exclusion process and scrutinise 

school behaviour policies and practices. 

 Consider reinstating behaviour Adviser and behaviour support team. 

10.0 Conclusion 

10.1 In order to turn the tide of permanent exclusions, partners must build on the work we 

have started to create a fully inclusive community that understands the factors driving 

behaviour in schools. Behaviour is always a form of communication which we must hear, 

act upon and provide the necessary response and resources to adequately/fully meet the 

needs of our children and young people. This is more important than ever, as we also 

begin to understand the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and deal with its aftermath.  

 

It is also firmly in the interests of Shropshire to invest in our children’s futures to ensure 

the stability and growth of our communities and wider society as we face the challenges 

to come. 

  

 

List of background papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 

include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

None 

 

Cabinet member (portfolio holder) 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

 

Local member 

All 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A Local Area SEND Written Statement of Action (WSoA) 

Appendix B Autumn 2020 Audit of Permanent Exclusions with focus on Adverse 

Childhood Experiences 

Appendix C March 2019 Audit of Exclusions with focus on Exploitation 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 
 
 
 

Page | 0  
 
 
Revised Final version Nov 2020 

 

Shropshire Local Area  
Written Statement of Action 

 

P
age 19



 

 
 
 
 

Page | 1  
 
 
Revised Final version Nov 2020 

 
Contents: 

 
Introduction      2 
 
Strategic Aim                                                   
[...]
Dec 20 AD 
Early 
Help 

Early Help/ 

Strengthen-

ing families 
 

Strengthe
ning 
families 
identified 
funding  

Impact report shared with SEND strategic 
Board and schools Feb 21. Further plans to 
extend programme shared with schools.  

 

FSW ethos embedded across 
schools supported through 
strengthening families project to 
reduce exclusion rate 

P
age 49



 

 
 
 
 

Page | 31  
 
 
Revised Final version Nov 2020 

develop programme to extend to more 
schools if appropriate 

  
 

6.1.9 Implement phased approach to 
introducing evidence based restorative 
practice across all education settings; 
monitor progress and report on impact in 
reducing exclusions (fixed and 
permanent).   
 

Feb 21 EAS 
mg’r 

SEN Team 

EIS Team 

Teaching 

School 

 

£10K 
Grant 
funding 
allocation 
and spend 
to save 
initiative 
 

Restorative conferences take place for all 
children prior to exclusion Impact report on 
phase 1 of restorative practice 
implementation shared with SEND Board 
and all schools 
 
Schools are providing evidence of use of 
restorative practice 
Findings shared with schools and used to 
support further training 

 

6.1.10 Co-produce case studies of c/yp (SEN 
Support) with multiple f/t exclusions to 
gain a better understanding of the 
underlying causes and impact of 
exclusion as a strategy for managing 
behaviour.  

Apr 21 EPS & 

inclusion 

w’stream 

members 

 

EPS & 

inclusion 

w’stream 

members 

Existing 
resources 

Report to SEND Strategic Board April 21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6.1.11 Review the impact of trauma informed 
approaches in schools where training has 
been delivered and approach is 
embedded; establish beacon schools 
where great practice and positive 
outcomes are evidenced. 

Apr 21 HoVS LAC team and 

EPS 

 

Existing 
resources 

Share with schools the impact of trauma 
informed approaches in supporting a positive 
approach to dealing with challenging 
behaviour Summer term 21 
 

 

6.1.12 School exclusions wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 
2.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Shropshire Councillors 
Councillor Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Councillors Claire Wild (Vice Chairman), Peter Broomhall, David Evans, Nat Green, 
Ruth Houghton, Hilary Luff and Kevin Pardy 

 
 
12 Apologies and Substitutions  

 
Apologies were been received from Councillor Ed Bird (Substitute Roy Aldcroft). 

 
13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 
 
14 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 August 2021 be approved as a true 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 
15 Public Question Time  

 
There were no questions from members of the public 

 
16 Members' Question Time  

 

Questions had been received from Councillor Kevin Pardy regarding early years 
service, from Councillor Roger Evans regarding advice being provided on Covid in 

primary schools, and Councillor Richard Broomhall regarding the Stepping Stones 
project.  

 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Pardy queried whether there would be 
a reduction in early help workers due to the transfer of three staff members to the 

youth team, or whether those staff members would still work with younger children as 
well. The Executive Director of Children’s Services advised that Shropshire Council 
has recruited three workers from the early help team, who are trained youth workers, 

into the detached youth service provision and clarified these were not early years 
workers. Those members of staff have been transferred to use their experience. The 

service has been restructured including resources, which has led to staff staying 



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 29 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

within a profession they are trained in, whilst allowing whilst allowing the early help 
offer as per the proposed structure. 

 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services provided an update as to current 

guidance as of week commencing 27th September 2021, including the need to take a 
PCR test should a household contact test positive, the need to self isolate whilst 
awaiting results and the recording of Covid related absences in schools. 

 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Evans asked that the current advice 

which has been provided to schools is also circulated to all elected Members to 
enable them to lead from the forefront, following advice that has been given. 
 

The Executive Director of Children’s Services responded and advised that 
Shropshire Council were making dynamic changes according to the circumstances 

both locally and nationally. It has been agreed at a national level that a two-day 
circuit break to disrupt transmission can be considered if 30% of the class are 
confirmed positive through PCR tests or 15% of the school are confirmed positive 

through PCR tests. If either criteria is met, schools should start discussions with 
Shropshire Council’s Director of Public Health and her team before decisions are 

made. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education congratulated officers for the 

excellent communication and wished to pass on her thanks to Steve Compton, 
Principal School Improvement Adviser, for providing current advice on a regular 

basis. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education provided an update on the Stepping 

Stones project in relation to the question raised by Councillor Broomhall. 
 

Members were advised that a briefing on the Stepping Stones project had been 
scheduled for all elected Members in January next year.  
 

Copies of the questions and responses may be found on the agenda page on the 
Council website. 

 
17 School Place Planning  

 

Members received a report from the Service Delivery Manager for Business Support, 
Learning and Skills, Phil Wilson. 
 

The Service Delivery Manager, Business Support Learning and Skills provided an 

update on the provision of school places across the county during the current plan 
period through to 2026 and the proposals to review provision following the adoption 

of the Local Plan in July 2022. 
 
The Service Delivery Manager, Business Support Learning and Skills advised that 

the report covered school place planning in a range of aspects including local and 
national contexts, forecasting and data information sources, the catchment areas in 

relation to the admissions process, the impact of housing and how the place planning 
process was funded. 



Minutes of the People Overview Committee held on 29 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

 
A range of engagement events had been held with key stakeholders in Shifnal, 

Oswestry, Market Drayton, Whitchurch and Shrewsbury. 
 

Training and development sessions would be arranged for members around the 
admissions process with a subset of the presentation being connected to school 
place planning. It was hoped the training could be delivered to schools to give 

parents a better understanding of the process. 
 

Members questioned the provision of recreational space, the admissions criteria and 
school transport provision for out of catchment children. Members were advised that 
recreational space was considered where possible where school expansions are 

taking place; depending on the footprint of the school. Members were further advised 
that the development session would provide further information on the admissions 

process and criteria, and that if children are unable to get a place at their catchment 
school, funding will be provided for transport to an out of catchment school. 
 

Members noted the report. 
 

18 School Exclusions  

 
The relevant officer was unable to attend. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

To defer the item until the next meeting of the committee. 

 
19 Work Programme  

 
Members received the report of the Scrutiny Officer which set out the proposed work 
programme for the People Overview Committee for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

Amongst topics suggested for addition to the programme were: 
 

 Tuition Medical Behaviour Support Service 

 Post 16 School Transport 

 
20 Date of Next Meeting  

 

Members were reminded that the next meeting of the People Overview Committee 
would be held on Wednesday 17th November 2021 at 10.00am 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 


